Investment rate of return 6.00%, net of OPEB plan investment expense

Healthcare trend rate
7.50% for 2022, 7.00% for 2023, 5.20% for 2024-2069, and 4.50%
for 2070 and later years; Medicare ages: 4.50 percent for all
years.

Preretirement Mortality Preretirement Mortality Rates for Public Agency Police and Fire
from 2021 CalPERS Experience Study.

Postretirement Mortality Postretirement Mortality Rates for Public Agency Police and Fire
from 2021 CalPERS Experience Study.

49

Southern Marin Fire Protection District
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2022

11. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB), Continued

F. Change in the Net OPEB Liability

The Changes in the Net OPEB Liability follows:

G. Sensitivity of Liabilities to Changes in the Discount Rate and Medical Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District’s total OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-
percentage-point higher than the current discount rate:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to changes in the Discount Rate:

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net OPEB
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2021 10,899,748$   5,472,635$   5,427,113$
(Measurement date 6/30/2021)
Change during the year:

Service cost 166,165   -   166,165
Interest 648,829   -   648,829
Contributions -   761,632   (761,632)
Change of assumptions 436,903   -   436,903
Net investment income -   (618,121)   618,121
Difference between expected and

actual investment income (1,275,632)   -   (1,275,632)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (511,632)   (511,632)   -
Administrative expenses -   (31,081)   31,081

Net change in total OPEB liability (535,367)   (399,202)   (136,165)

Balance at June 30, 2022
(Measurement date 6/30/2022) 10,364,381$   5,073,433$   5,290,948$

Increase (Decrease)

Discount Rate – 1% Current Discount Rate Discount Rate + 1%

(5.00%) (6.00%) (7.00%)

6,598,499$   5,290,948$   4,209,291$

Net OPEB Liability

50

Southern Marin Fire Protection District
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2022

11. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB), Continued

G. Sensitivity of Liabilities to Changes in the Discount Rate and Medical Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the Net OPEB Liability of the District, as well as what the District Net OPEB
Liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-
percentage-point higher than the current medical cost trend rates:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to changes in the Medical Cost Trend Rates:

H. OPEB Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the District recognized OPEB expense/(income) of ($646,874).